



**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

300 WEST 22 REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STRATHMORE INSURANCE  
COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. 109, 2023

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N22C-03-147 MMJ CCLD

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT 300 WEST 22 REALTY, LLC**

Dated: June 26, 2023

Benjamin P. Chapple (No. 5871)  
REED SMITH LLP  
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 778-7516  
bchapple@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Appellant 300 West 22  
Realty, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I. STRATHMORE SOLD 300 WEST 22ND AN “ALL-RISK” POLICY INSURING BUSINESS INTERRUPTION LOSSES ARISING FROM ALL NON-EXCLUDED RISKS.....	6
II. 300 WEST 22ND BROUGHT SUIT AND THE SUPERIOR COURT ULTIMATELY GRANTED STRATHMORE’S MOTION TO DISMISS.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT IT DOES NOT HAVE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER STRATHMORE PURSUANT TO DELAWARE’S LONG-ARM STATUTE. ....	9
A. Question Presented.....	9
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	9
C. Merits of the Argument.....	10
1. The Court May Properly Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Strathmore.....	10
a. 300 West 22nd Has Demonstrated That Strathmore Is Subject to Personal Jurisdiction by Virtue of Its “Transact[ing] Business” in Delaware. ....	12
(i) The Superior Court Erred in Adopting YES Network’s Erroneous Conclusion that an Insurer’s Act of Entering into an Insurance Policy with a Delaware Company Is Insufficient To Establish Personal Jurisdiction under Section (c)(1).....	13
(ii) The Superior Court Erroneously Adopted the YES Network District Court’s Conclusion That an Insurer Must Take “Some Relevant	

	Action” in Delaware to Subject it to Personal Jurisdiction. ....	18
	b.    300 West 22nd Has Demonstrated That Strathmore Is Subject to Personal Jurisdiction by Virtue of Its Contracting to Insure 300 West 22nd, a Person Located in Delaware for Purposes of Section (c)(6). .....	20
	c.    Asserting Personal Jurisdiction over Strathmore Comports with Due Process. ....	24
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING 300 WEST 22ND’S REQUEST FOR JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY .....	26
	A.    Question Presented .....	26
	B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....	26
	C.    Merits of the Argument.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	29
	Opinion Dated Mar. 1, 2023 .....	Exhibit A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., Inc. v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	10
<i>Arot v. Lardani</i> , 2019 Del. Ch. LEXIS 168 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2019) .....	28
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	24
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>Chandler v. Ciccoricco</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 47 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2003) .....	12
<i>Coleman v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006) .....	26
<i>Eaton v. Allstate Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3662451 (Del. Super. Apr. 28, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 Del. Super. LEXIS 2803 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 25, 2020) .....	21, 22
<i>Fischer v. Hilton</i> , 549 F. Supp. 389 (D. Del. 1982).....	18
<i>Friedman v. Alcatel Alsthom</i> , 752 A.2d 544 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	12, 15
<i>Gurmessa v. Genocide Prevention in Eth., Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31611 (D. Del. Feb. 23, 2022).....	28
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 289 A.3d 277 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	26
<i>Hercules Inc. v. Leu Tr. and Banking (Bah.) Ltd.</i> , 611 A.2d 476 (Del. 1992) .....	11

<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA,</i> 1991 Del. Super. LEXIS 338 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 10, 1991) .....	21
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	24
<i>Lake Treasure Holdings, Ltd. v. Foundry Hill Gp. LLC,</i> 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 285 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 2013) .....	12
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun,</i> 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007) .....	24
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Advanced Envtl. Recycling Techs., Inc.,</i> 833 F. Supp. 437 (D. Del. 1993).....	12
<i>Munoz v. Vazquez-Cifuentez,</i> 2019 Del. Super. LEXIS 89 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2019) .....	26
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.,</i> 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001) .....	9
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski,</i> 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Page v. Oath Inc.,</i> 270 A.3d 833 (Del. 2022) .....	9
<i>Rosado v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 2020 WL 3887880 (Del. Super. July 9, 2020).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Ryan v. Gifford,</i> 935 A.2d 258 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	10
<i>Sample v. Morgan,</i> 935 A.2d 1046 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	11, 24, 25
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner,</i> 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	24
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.,</i> 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	26

<i>Waters v. Deutz Corp.</i> , 460 A.2d 1332 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983).....	12
<i>Wiggins v. Physiologic Assessment Servs., LLC</i> , 138 A.3d 1160 (Del. Super. Ct. 2016).....	10
<i>Yankees Entertainment and Sports Network, LLC v. Hartford Fire Insurance Company</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185319 (D. Del. Oct. 11, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zausner Foods Corp. v. ECB USA, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 609110 (D. Del. Jan. 31, 2022) .....	18

**Statutes**

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104 .....	23
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(a).....	11
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c).....	1, 11
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(1).....	3, 13, 16, 27
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(3).....	16
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c)(6).....	21, 23, 27
